ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET -PATENTS ONLY-

| Comm | sissioner of Patents: |
|-------|--|
| | Please record the attached document. |
| 1. | Name of conveying party: a) Jeffrey Phillips |
| 2. | Name and address of receiving party: a) Name: PowerGenix Systems, Inc. Address: 204 Lambert Street, Suite #204, Whitehorse, Yukon CANADA V1A 3T2 |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: Assignment |
| 4. | Application Number or Patent Number: 10/429,692 (Priority to Canadian Serial No. 2,325,595) |
| | The title of the application is: |
| | CHARGER FOR RECHARGEABLE NICKEL-ZINC BATTERY |
| 5. | Please send all correspondence concerning this document to: |
| | Beyer Weaver & Thomas, LLP P.O. Box 778 Berkeley, CA 94704-0778 |
| | Ph: (510) 843-6200 Fax: (510) 843-6203 Customer Number: 022434 |
| 6. | Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| 7. | Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 |
| | Charge to Deposit Account No. 500388 (Order No. PWRGP003) Any additional fees are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 500388 (Order No. PWRGP003) |
| Date: | November 4, 2004 Jeffley K. Weaver Registration No. 21, 214 |

Attorney Docket No. PWRGP003

PATENT REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0672

Attorney Ref. No.: 6385-1 through 6385-5

ASSIGNMENT

I, PHILLIPS, Jeffrey whose full postal address is; 3080 Kanneth Street Santa Clara, California USA 95054

in consideration of US\$10,00, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign unto:

PowerGerix Systems, Inc. 204 Lembert Street Suite # 204 Whitehorse, Yukon CANADA V1A 3T2

all of my interest in Canada, the United States, and all other jurisdictions in which a patent might be issued, in and to my inventions relating to:

- 1) NEGATIVE ELECTRODE FORMULATION FOR A LOW TOXICITY ZINC ELECTRODE HAVING ADDITIVES WITH REDOX POTENTIALS POSITIVE TO ZINC POTENTIAL (Canadian Serial No. 2,325,791 filed November 10, 2000);
- 2) NEGATIVE ELECTRODE FORMULATION FOR A LOW TOXICITY ZINC ELECTRODE HAVING ADDITIVES WITH REDOX POTENTIALS NEGATIVE TO ZINC POTENTIAL (Canadian Serial No. 2,325,308 filed November 10, 2000;
- 3) POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE INTERACTIVE ELECTRODE FORMULATION FOR A ZINC-CONTAINING CELL HAVING AN ALKALINE ELECTROLYTE (Canadian Serial No. 2,325,640 filed November 10, 2000);
- 4) FORMULATION OF ZINC NEGATIVE ELECTRODE FOR RECHARGEABLE CELLS HAVING AN ALKALINE ELECTROLYTE (Canadian Serial No. 2,325,637 filed November 10, 2000); and
- 5) CHARGER FOR A RECHARGEABLE NICK EL-ZINC BATTERY (Canadian Serial No. 2,325,595 filed November 10, 2000)

as fully described and claimed in my Canadian applications for patent(s) for such inventions, noted above; and to all my corresponding right, title and interest in and to any corresponding patent(s) which may issue therefor in Canada, the United States, or any other jurisdiction in which patent(s) might be issued; and

I do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee all our right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the patent(s) which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, in and to any corresponding patent(s) which may issue therefor in Canada, the United States, or any other jurisdiction in which patent(s) might be issued, the same to be held to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0673 NOV. 4.2004 3:37PM BWT LLP (BERKELEY)

PATENT REEL: 015343 FRAME: 0674

NO. 906 P. 4/5

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The above named Assignee hereby acknowledges this assignment.

POWERGENIX SYSTEMS, INC.

JEEF RISSE

Typed/printed name of Wimess

Signature of Authorized Signing Office

Typed/printed name of Authorized Signing Office

Vice PROSIDENT

Title of Authorized Signing Officer

RECORDED: 11/04/2004